## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

### Chapter 165.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter five hundred thirty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, relating to the taking of Smelts in Sheepscot River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter five hundred thirty-eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eightynine is hereby amended by striking out from said section the words "Wiscasset toll bridge," and inserting the following in place thereof:

Section 1, chapter 538, private and special laws 1889, amended.

'A line from Thorpe island in Boothbay in a southwesterly direction to Low point in Georgetown on a line drawn across all tide waters from shore to shore from Thorpe island to Low point and all coves on said line between said points,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section I. No person shall fish for smelts in the Sheepscot river, or its tributaries between a line from Thorpe island in Boothbay, in a southwesterly direction to Low point in Georgetown, on a line drawn across all tide waters from shore to shore from Thorpe island to Low point and all coves on said line between said points and head of tide in Alna, except by hook and line.'

Fishing for smelts in Sheepscot river regulated.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1907.

#### Chapter 166.

An Act to regulate fishing in Round and Long Ponds and their tributaries in Livermore.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish through the ice in Round or Long ponds, in the town of Livermore, county of Androscoggin, for a period of six years.

Ice fishing in Round and Long ponds, regulated.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the tributaries of said Round or Long ponds, which ponds are situated in the town of Livermore, county of Androscoggin.

Fishing in tributaries of Round or Long ponds, prohibited.

Section 3. It shall be unlawful to take, catch, kill or have in possession any trout less than eight inches in length or any landlocked salmon less than twelve inches in length taken from either of these ponds.

Length of fish regulated. Снар. 167

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 4. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars for each offense and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of the provisions of this act.

Proviso.

Section 5. Provided, further, that this act shall not take effect until the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, without expense to the state, have caused notices to be posted in conspicuous places at or near the waters herein described setting forth in substance the provisions of this act.

Approved March 6, 1907.

#### Chapter 167.

An Act to incorporate the Allagash Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Section I. Charles A. Milliken, James W. Parker, Arthur W. Brown, Charles E. Oak, George C. Cutler, William H. Cunliff, George V. Cunliff, Clarence D. Farrar, and Daniel Longfellow, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Allagash Improvement Company, with all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

—corporate name.

May erect dams.

-side dams,

-remove obstructions, etc.

Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized to erect and maintain dams across the Allagash river at or near Long lake in township twelve, range thirteen, Round pond or, as sometimes called, Pataguongomis lake, in township thirteen, range twelve and at Allagash falls in township fifteen, range eleven; and also to erect and maintain side dams and piers, sluices, embankments and other similar improvements on said Allagash river in township twelve, range thirteen; township thirteen, range twelve; township thirteen, range thirteen; township fourteen, range twelve; township fourteen, range eleven; and township fifteen, range eleven, all in the county of Aroostook; to remove rocks, trees and other obstructions and to excavate ledges therefrom and to widen, deepen and otherwise improve the same for the purpose of raising a head of water for the sole purpose of facilitating the driving of logs and other lumber thereon and on the Saint John river. The right to maintain improvements as aforesaid at Allagash falls shall cease whenever the owners of the mill privileges at said falls shall desire to improve the same for power purposes.